

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGES,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL,
and MARK ANTHONY CARTER, in his
official capacity as Chairman of the Federal
Service Impasses Panel,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01026-ABJ

The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson

**ASSOCIATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite One
Cambridge, MA 02141
(617) 286-2392
matt@guptawessler.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
neil@guptawessler.com

May 15, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument3

 I. As the government all but admits, without the President’s memorandum,
 the Panel members are principal officers.3

 II. The President’s memorandum delegating removal authority to the FLRA
 is unlawful under centuries of case law and executive-branch precedent.....6

 III. Declaring the Panel members’ appointments unconstitutional and issuing a
 corresponding injunction is the only appropriate remedy for the
 Appointments Clause violations here.12

Conclusion 14

Appendix of Attorney General and Office of Legal Counsel Opinions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthrex v. Smith & Nephew,
 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)12

Association of American Railroads v. United States Department of Transportation,
 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 1, 4

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 11

Center for Effective Government v. Department of State,
 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)7

Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer,
 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 4

Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 6

Edmond v. United States,
 520 U.S. 651 (1997)4, 5, 11

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)1, 12

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....1, 7

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
 60 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....7

Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)13

Masias v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,
 634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 6

McElrath v. United States,
 102 U.S. 426 (1880)..... 2, 6

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 2, 9

National Labor Relations Board v. Southwest General, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 11

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. United States Department of Defense,
320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018) 7

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 11, 13

Samuels, Kramer & Co. v. Commissioner,
930 F.2d 975 (2d Cir. 1991) 6

Soundexchange, Inc. v. Muzak, LLC,
167 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2016), *rev'd on other grounds by* 854 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994) 14

Williams v. Phillips,
360 F. Supp. 1363 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 14

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 301 9

5 U.S.C. § 718(a)(1)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 719(c)(3) 4

5 U.S.C. § 719(c)(5)(C)..... 4

Executive branch materials

Assignment of Certain Functions Related to Military Appointments,
29 Op. O.L.C. 132 (2005) (C. Kevin Marshall)..... 9

Centralizing Border Control Policy Under the Supervision of the Attorney General,
26 Op. O.L.C. 22 (2002) (John C. Yoo)..... 2, 8, 9

Delegation of Removal Authority over the Federal Service Impasses Panel,
84 Fed. Reg. at 63,789 (Nov. 12, 2019) (Donald J. Trump)..... 7

International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers v. Department of Navy,
70 F.L.R.A. 24 (2016) 5

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) (Steven G. Bradbury) 10

Presidential Succession and Delegation in Case of Disability,
 5 Op. O.L.C. 91 (1981) (Theodore B. Olson) 7, 8, 9

Relation of the President to the Executive Departments,
 7 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 453 (1855) (Caleb Cushing)..... 2, 7, 10

Suspension of a United States Marshal,
 17 Op. O.L.C. 75 (1993) (Richard L. Schiffrin)8

Waiver of Claims for Damages Arising Out of Cooperative Space Activity,
 19 Op. O.L.C. 140 (1995) (Teresa Wynn Roseborough) 10

Other authorities

Tuan Samahon, *The Czar’s Place in Presidential Administration, and What the Excepting Clause Teaches Us About Delegation*, 2011 U. Chi. L. F. 169 2, 9, 11

Glendon Schubert, *The Presidential Subdelegation Act of 1950*, 13 J. Politics 647 (1951) 10

The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) 14
